

RECORD NO. 12-1208

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

MORGAN KEEGAN & COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

**LOUISE SILVERMAN; LOUISE SILVERMAN TRUST;
MAX SILVERMAN,**

Defendants – Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
AT GREENBELT**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Priscilla A. Donovan
DONOVAN AND RAINIE LLC
20 South Charles Street, Suite 320
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 685-8800

Counsel for Appellee

George C. Freeman
Larry E. Mobley
David N. Luder
BARRASSO, USDIN, KUPPERMAN,
FREEMAN & SARVER, LLC
909 Poydras Street, 24th Floor
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
(504) 589-9700

Counsel for Appellee

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
A. Basis for Subject Matter Jurisdiction in the District Court.....	1
B. Basis for Jurisdiction in the Court of Appeals	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
II. LAW AND ARGUMENT	9
A. The Silvermans Are Not Entitled to Arbitrate Their Dispute Without an Agreement to Arbitrate.....	9
B. The Silvermans Do Not Qualify as “Customers” Under FINRA Rule 12200.....	11
C. This Court’s Decision in <i>Washington Square Securities, Inc. v. Aune</i> Does Not Support the Silvermans’ Position	23
D. The Silvermans’ Interpretation of <i>Aune</i> Conflicts with Both Supreme Court Precedent and Decisions of This Court.....	25

E. The Legislative History of the FINRA Rules Does Not Support the Silvermans’ Expansive Interpretation of Rule 12200.....29

F. The Jurisprudence Interpreting the NYSE Rules Does Not Support the Silvermans’ Contention That Morgan Keegan Should Have Reasonably Expected to Arbitrate With Them32

G. Decisions by the Director of FINRA in Other Proceedings Are Irrelevant34

CONCLUSION.....35

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT36

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Applied Energetics, Inc. v. New Oak Capital Markets, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2011)	10, 25-26
<i>Arrants v. Buck</i> , 130 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	9
<i>Bank of the Commonwealth v. Hudspeth</i> , 714 S.E.2d 566 (Va. 2011)	26
<i>Barrett v. Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc.</i> , FINRA-DR No. 08-03869	34
<i>Bensadoun v. Jobe-Riat</i> , 316 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003)	33, 34
<i>Berthel Fisher & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Larmon</i> , No. 11-889 ADM/JSM, 2011 WL 3294682 (D. Minn. Aug. 1, 2011).....	16
<i>Blaustein v. Huete</i> , 434 F. App'x. 304 (5th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>BMA Fin. Servs. Inc. v. Guin</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 813 (W.D. La. 2001)	17
<i>Brantley v. Republic Mortg. Ins. Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Cara's Notions v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 140 F.3d 566 (4th Cir. 1998)	8

<i>Cathcart Props., Inc. v. Terradon Corp.</i> , 364 F. App'x. 17 (4th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Cavallo v. Star Enter.</i> , 100 F.3d 1150 (4th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Century Indem. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , 584 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Charles Schwab & Co., Inc. v. Reaves</i> , No. CV-09-2590, 2010 WL 447370 (D. Ariz. Feb. 4, 2010).....	16
<i>Coenen v. R. W. Pressprich & Co.</i> , 453 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1972)	32
<i>Desiderio v. N.A.S.D.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Epstein v. S.E.C.</i> , 416 F. App'x. 142 (3d Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Fleet Boston Robertson Stephens, Inc. v. Innovex, Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 770 (8th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glass v. Kidder Peabody & Co.</i> , 114 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Goldman Sachs & Co. v. Becker</i> , No. 07-1599, 2007 WL 1982790 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 2, 2007).....	16, 35
<i>Gomez v. Brill Sec., Inc.</i> , No. 10 CIV 3503 JSR, 2010 WL 4455827 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2010).....	35
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Broth. of Teamsters</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Grundstad v. Ritt</i> , 106 F.3d 201 (7th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Herbert J. Sims & Co., Inc. v. Roven</i> , 548 F. Supp. 2d 759 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	14, 15
<i>Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Association, Local 159</i> , 714 F.2d 342 (4th Cir. 1983)	2
<i>Interactive Brokers, LLC v. Duran</i> , No. 08-cv-6813, 2009 WL 393827 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2009)	16
<i>John Hancock Life Ins. v. Wilson</i> , 254 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	25
<i>Lehman Bros. Inc. v. Certified Reporting Co.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 1333 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	32, 33
<i>Lipsky v. Commonwealth United Corp.</i> , 551 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1976)	4
<i>Louise Silverman Trust, Max and Louise Silverman v. Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc.</i> , FINRA Case No. 11-03031	2
<i>Mawing v. PNGI Charles Town Gaming, L.L.C.</i> , 426 F. App’x. 198 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>McCarthy v. Azure</i> , 22 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1828 (2005).....	28

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	9
<i>Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc. v. Drzayick</i> , No. 11-cv-00126, 2011 WL 5403031 (D. Idaho Nov. 8, 2011).....	17-18, 35
<i>Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc. v. Garrett</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 439 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	19
<i>Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc. v. Jindra</i> , No. 3:11-cv-5704, 2011 WL 5869586 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 22, 2011).....	17
<i>Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , No. 2:11CV502, 2011 WL 7789796 (E.D. Va. Dec. 22, 2011).....	17, 26, 35
<i>Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc. v. McPoland</i> , No. C11-1471RSM, 2011 WL 6326956, --- F. Supp. 2d ---- (W.D. Wash. Dec. 6, 2011)	17
<i>Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc. v. Ras</i> , No. 11-cv-0352 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 14, 2011).....	17
<i>Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc. v. Shadburn</i> , No. 2:11-cv-624, 2011 WL 5244696, --- F. Supp. 2d ---- (M.D. Ala. Nov. 3, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc. v. Shorthouse</i> , No. C11-5734BHS, 2011 WL 7790893 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 22, 2011).....	17
<i>Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc. v. Sokol</i> , No. 11-CA-0053 (Fl. Cir. Ct. Dec. 8, 2011).....	18
<i>Multi-Fin. Sec. Corp. v. King</i> , 386 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2004)	24, 32
<i>Nomura Sec. Int'l Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 81 N.E.2d 385 (N.Y. 1993)	32
<i>OppenheimerFunds Distributor, Inc. v. Liska</i> , No. 11-cv-1586, 2011 WL 5984036 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2011)	16

<i>Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Perpetual Secs., Inc. v. Tang</i> , 290 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Proshares Trust v. Schnall</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	16
<i>R.J. Griffin & Co. v. Beach Club II Homeowners Ass’n Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2004)	27, 28, 29
<i>Royal Alliance Associates, Inc. v. Branch Ave. Plaza, L.P.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 729 (E.D. Va. 2008)	16, 24, 35
<i>Schneider Moving & Storage Co. v. Robbins</i> , 466 U.S. 364 (1984).....	28
<i>Spear, Leeds & Kellogg v. Cent. Life Assur. Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 1996)	22, 33
<i>Syndor v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>The Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>UBS Secs. LLC v. Voegeli</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 405 F. App’x. 550 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Al-Hamdi</i> , 356 F.3d 564 (4th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Crawley</i> , 837 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Velez v. Perrin Holden & Davenport Capital Corp.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	35

Wachovia Bank, Nat. Ass’n v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd.,
661 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2011)27

Washington Square Securities, Inc. v. Aune,
385 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2004)*passim*

Waterford Inv. Services, Inc. v. Bosco,
No. 3:10CV548, 2011 WL 3820496 (E.D. Va. Aug. 26, 2011)..... 20-21

Waterford Inv. Services, Inc. v. Bosco,
No. 3:10CV548-REP, 2011 WL 3820723 (E.D. Va. July 29, 2011)20

Wheat, First Sec., Inc. v. Green,
993 F.2d 814 (11th Cir. 1993)14, 18, 20

Zarecor v. Morgan Keegan & Company, Inc.,
No. 4:10-cv-01643-SWW,
2011 WL 5592861 (E.D. Ark. July 29, 2011), *reconsideration denied*,
2011 WL 5508860 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 10, 2011).....19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

NYSE CONST. art XI § 130

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 77a *et seq.*..... 1-2

15 U.S.C. §§ 78a *et seq.*.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....2

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....1

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2).....7

FINRA Rule 12100(a).....8

FINRA Rule 12100(i)11, 31

FINRA Rule 12200*passim*

NASD Rule 1030130, 31, 32

NYSE Arbitration Rule 600(a)29, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*http://www.finra.org/web/groups/arbitrationmediation/
@arbmed/@arbrul/documents/arbmed/p018335.pdf*.....31

NASD Code of Arbitration Proc. § 10101.....12

NASD Manual & Notices to Members-Administrative-Profile of the
NASD-Regulation of the Broker/Dealer Profession and
Securities Markets-Arbitration and Mediation13

NASD Manual General Provisions § 0120(g)12
